

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

STATE OF INDIANA, et al.,)	
)	
The Schools,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al.,)	CASE NO. 1:13-cv-1612-WTL-TAB
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF SCHOOL CORPORATIONS' RESPONSE
TO MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Andrew M. McNeil
W. James Hamilton
John Z. Huang
BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, In 46204
(317) 684-5000; (317) 684-5173 (Fax)
amcneil@boselaw.com
jhamilton@boselaw.com
jhuang@boselaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff School Corporations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Schools Have Suffered Direct Injury as a Result of the IRS Rule
 Because that Rule Has Imposed Compliance Costs Realized Through
 Altered Workforce Policies..... 3

 II. The Schools are Not Required to Violate the Law, Incur Penalties and
 Seek a Refund in Order to Bring Their Challenge..... 11

 III. The Schools Are Not Collaterally Estopped from Bringing This Lawsuit..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	15
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Bd. Elec. Light Comm’rs of City of Burlington v. McCarren</i> 725 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1983).....	19, 21
<i>Bd. of School Comm’rs of the City of Indianapolis v. Ind. State Bd. of Education</i> 49D03-1206-MI-023257 (Marion Cir. Court, 2012).....	19
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	15
<i>Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels</i> 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	14
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	9
<i>County of Boyd v. US Ecology, Inc.</i> 858 F. Supp. 960 (D. Neb. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> <i>County of Boyd</i> , 48 F.3d at 361.....	19, 20
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	14
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	12

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
<i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	15, 20, 24
<i>Frank v. United States</i> 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996) (same), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).....	4
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> 764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	7
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Director, Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> 141 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 1988)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hamilton Southeastern Schools v. Daniels</i> No. 29D01-1002-PL-198 (Hamilton Sup. Ct. 2010)	18
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013)	13
<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois,</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	23
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010)	7
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013).....	4, 7, 13, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 11
<i>Matter of L & S Industries, Inc.</i> 989 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	13

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> 325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	21
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Nash Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Biltmore Co.</i> 640 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1981)	19, 20, 21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indp. Business v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	13
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Magaw</i> 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Nebraska v. Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n</i> 834 F. Supp. 1205 (D. Neb. 1993).....	20
<i>New Hampshire Dep’t of Employment. Sec. v. Marshall</i> 616 F.2d 240 (1st Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Sebelius</i> No. CIV-11-30-RAW, 2013 WL 4052610, at *6-*9 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013)	4
<i>Parker v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	14
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	16, 19
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Niblack</i> 99 N.E.2d 839 (Ind. 1951)	21

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. den., 480 U.S. 951 (1987)	4
<i>State of Ind. ex rel. Edison Learning, Inc. v. Gary Comm. School Corp.</i> No. 49D11-1207-PL-029036 (Marion Sup. Ct. 2012).....	19
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers</i> 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	23
<i>Tice v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. den., 527 U.S. 1036 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n.</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	7
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	23, 24

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	12
Submerged Lands Act of 1953, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-05	23
IND. CODE § 20-26-3-1	17
IND. CODE § 20-26-3-2(b).....	17
IND. CODE § 20-26-3-4	17
IND. CODE § 20-26-5-4(1).....	17, 18
IND. CODE § 20-26-5-4(1)-(5).....	17
IND. CODE § 20-26-5-4(15)(A)	17
IND. CODE § 20-26-5-4(15).....	17
IND. CODE § 20-26-5-4(16).....	18
IND. CODE § 20-26-5-4(5)-(6).....	17

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IND. CODE § 20-26-5-4(8).....	17
IND. CODE § 32-34-1-16	16, 22
IND. CODE § 34-6-2-86.....	18
IND. CODE § 36-1-2-10.....	18
Ind. Code § 4-6-3-2(a)	20
IND. CODE § 5-10-9-1.....	18
IND. CODE § 5-11-10.5-1	18
IND. CODE § 5-14-1.5-2.....	22
IND. CODE § 5-14-1.5-2(a)(2).....	22
IND. CODE § 5-19-1-4.....	16, 22
IND. CODE § 9-13-2-128	16, 22

Constitutional Provisions

Ind. Const. Art. 8 § 1.....	16
